
3{ffif ~GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

3i"crftfff fmrm"IDEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf' ~ 1Jti"ICONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.:> .:> 

~ ~ ~ ~/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi{iCicrf(1q{JilrHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.:> 

(~ i./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 I 2564545) 

f-fo'tfctar ~ li. cftQ'ftQ'ft'fft/'fftQI1Jfl/foli21I2023-2024 ~ 04.01.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGIE01I21I2023-2024 Dated 04.01.2024 

t-~ 3t1Jt111(! CfR'R "§Y w:rmfNOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

,1. 31ffif ~ :u~tc;qf8 ~ 3iR ~ f<A<hT1~~Ci ~ ~ ~ ~-~ ~ 31101<>11$01 ~-~ f;)fcle;nJ 
~ ~ ;;:mfr 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited t hrough 

e-tendering for the following work. 

sn-.~. fcrcR"oT I Description ~I Details 
SI.No. 

Q~QL/? ~-~, QelQ4?, d1Q*!Q*I~ ~ ~t.R ~ ~<1~8 -q 
1. ~ CfiT ~~/Title of work ~~I Electrical works in connection with augmentation 

of ATF Substation, ATF, VSSC. 

2. 
f.1fctc;T "dl eft il'T$" 31 01 Ji I fa:) C1 "(>l'fdl(1 I 

,J ~59.13 'QI'rof llakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

3. 
Cfif<T9:_U~~~ 8 {.3ffi5/Eight) ~/Months 
Period of completion 

.3fCI'1U ~ ~ f.1fctcJ C\'f(il ~ '?1 
~ 06.01.2024 CfiT 10.00 ~ ~ 22.01.2024 CfiT 23.00 

4. CfiT 51301 <>11 s fcl;m aT ~ ~ 
~ '(1Cf1 I From 10.00 Hrs. on 06.01.2024 to 23.00 Hrs. on 

Period during which the tender 
22.01.2024 

document can be downloaded. 

~ 07.01.2024 CfiT 09.00 ~ ~ 23.01.2024 CfiT 12.00 

5. 
~ {"ql>t)Cf)'{UI 

~ '(1Cf1 I From 09.00 Hrs. on 07.01.2024 
Bid clarifications 

to 12.00 Hrs. on 

23.01.2024 

f.1fctcJ qrat ~ .3ffin:r ~ q ~ 
~ 02.02.2024 CfiT 23:00 ~ '(1Cfi" 

6. Last date and time for receipt of 
tenders 

Up to 23:00 Hrs. on 02.02.2024 

f.1fctcJ ~ ~ .3ffirn' ~ q 

7. ~ 
~ 07.02.2024 CfiT 15:00 GWf 

Due date and time of opening of At 15:00 Hrs. on 07.02.2024 

tenders 

8. 
~am~(~) 

<'1,18,260.00 
Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. tsffdf ~ :1WT M 6<1 <OJ)d;a(il ~ 
.::> 

Eligibility Criteri a for participation in tendering-

~ Cfi)" ~<hT'I~MlC1 ~rclf Cfi)" ~ ~ ~/The agency shall fulfill the following condit ions. 

Sfi. R 

51. 
No. 

a. 

41 d <OJ (1 I f;<:r ~ Ml (1 "Sfd1TUT I 
.::> 

<OJ)d<OJ(il ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ ~ ~ fcf;m ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ ~ '>Fftj,c1"JCfl{UI ~ ~ ~ ~ i) m 3-JR~IT (1~ ~3fq ~ ~ '>!lit<t>l.fi 

~ ~ ~ (5Mcll<'l ~ m<1 CJlSlT c;qm ~ ~ '>I<HIDiq?l ~ '>I<HifiTI(i llRtl 
~ c;roa, ;;:f'rtt 3 f;(>l Ml (1 I 01 fll { W Cfi)" 

.::> 

fi(i)cst\:if01Cfl ~ ~ tm fcl:;m ~ ~I 
" 

Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work 

Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. cfra:f ~ m. ~ ~ ~ "(>ITci'T(1 ii) fattr ~ ~ ~ ri ~ ut:rr 
3101<Hifa"lC1 '(>lld1"(1, ~ ~ f23.65 ~ ~ 

.::> 

40% ~ CfiJ1 01 ~ m 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
f23.65 Lakhs (or) 

t;l(liiOiq?l ~ Wtf tJ~Qfl '>I<HIDiq?l (m 

tR" 3ml ~ ~) 3fr ao:rr ~I 

ii. ~ ~ m, ~ ~ ~ "(>ITci'T(1 

Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

3101<Hifa"lC1 ~. ~ ~ ~5.48 tm§' ~ 
.::> 

60% ~ CfiJ1 01 ~ m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~5.48 Lakhs (or) 

iii. ~ ~ m, f"'Gl ...... fi~~B-' "(>ITci'T(1 3101 <H 1 ~ (1 
.::> 

~. ~ ~ ~47.30 ~ ~ 80% ~ q;;J1 

01 ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~47.30 lakhs. 

CrlTc/Note: 

i) m q;-r<f ~ ~ ~ Q511-~-Q511 500 Wc!tQ ~i~4'1m cp't ~. ~. LRtaror JfR 
Cb4lS<IPiJ I I 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar works shall mean Supply, Installation, Testing and Commission ing of minimum 500 

kVA transformer. 

fcti1r dN" ri tfiT m-, m ~ Cl l'f(i ru Cfl m- ~ 7% l1Rt C!"t ~ WlRUT ?;{" ~ 
" " 

61 c;;),(ifl ~ tR" CI8<H 101 c;rTdRf ~ {1Cfl' ~ ~ ~. Glt~ch1 'd'fU1G1T m ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ '>I@JICfl{OI ~ ~ ~ (1cfi~~ I 

.::> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

3'tT-~ ~ ~-~ ~ ~ ~ q;1<~~Frct(t m qn;J'ffi#it>"lliq;crt ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ' ~ ~~I 

WIT I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ c):; 31 ~ cH ~ ~ cfr.1 crsiT ~ fac+t~'!l Chl{)~l{ ~ Nrn" Cf ~ 

;A- 3ffiRf ~ fan1~'!l Chi{)~H ~ ~ c;~M ~ tf3f ~ mt5 QChL3lc ~ ., 
3i01Jil~(1 ~. m-ar ~17.74 ~. ct 30% ~ {k'!llftl(1 'l)ffi11 ., 
q:;J1 Cl1'6i" ~ ~I Certified copy from chartered Accountant for 

the Annual financial turnover and balance Should have average annua l financial turnover not 
less than 30% of the estimated cost of the work sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

during the last three years ending 3P1 March of 
preceding year, i.e. ~17.74 Lakhs. 

c. 31 ~ 2023 cH ~ ~ qfu- crsiT c):; c;lua=r 

cJ ~ ~ crsiT * ~ ~ a:rtr ~ Wfr ., 
~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3P1 

March 2023. 

d. ~ ~ 3i01CHI~(1 (>!TJT(1, ~ ~3.65 ~ c):; ~ 3i01tifil(1 ~ ~ mc(1 ~ ., ., " ., 

e. 

40% ~ ~~ ~ Wft ~I ~~-a;rnciT )fJ11UT-G?f ~ S!CHI\VI(i 'l)ffi1 

Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 6l~R>'l<ll1 c):; Sl@c1~Cf1{UI ~ ~ ~ ~ 

cost of the work, i.e. ~23.65 lakhs. ~: ~ ~ • tma:fr ;:r Wfr ~I ., 

~ m ~ 3i01CHI~(1 ~ ~ ~ Wft ., 
~I ~fa~IChl{ cH ~ (AxNx2)-B c):; 3fltW 

" 
tR 3i'C1afr M ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CR" 

m mfit:r CR01T Wn" 31R fa1fctG:r ~f(il~\?1 ct 
~ ~ <t mtr ~ CR01T Wrrl 

The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 
and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

A- ~ qfu ~ c):; c;'tua=r "QCfi ~ ;A" 

Chi 'Q~ fo?a (1 ~ CfiT Cl ~ Ji 101 ~ ~ "fC'R 

tR~~.~~~~ 
c=rm ~ ~ ~ cJa:IT ~~ 61 
Maximum value of work executed in one 
year during last 5 years at current price 
level taking into account the work 
completed as well as work in progress. 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate 
from any Scheduled Bank should not be older 
than Six months from the last date of 
submission of bids 

i. ~ CI~01~t.i;C113IT C1m ~ ~ 

cnrm ct ~ <H ~n-a ~ 3-tR 
" 

mtT tr ~ ~ cH tRT ~ f;q " ., 
~~~~~'ROfr 
~I 
Statement showing the value of existing 
commitment and ongoing works as well 
as the stipulated period of completion 
remaining for each of the works listed to 
be furnished. 

ii. 3Y4ct('1 Ci1R: (ii) ;A" ~W dTQ" ~ 

~ c):; ~ f;q CI~Ji 101 ~ "fC'R " ., 
~Chl{>ll an:rl 

Current costing level for value of work 
may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- ~ cftlCiilit\& ct IJIT ~ 'i:T(>f ~ ~ 

~ ach"IICI1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 'N' crsif 
" 

dt ~ CRG1T 6'1 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 
work to be completed during the next 'N' 
years at current price level. 

N- 341,ctct mac;r cnr ~ ~ ~ 
~crsif~~~~ 

M ~ ~'df$"6'1 
Number of years prescribed for completion 
of the subject contract for which bids are 
invited. 

~~~~~~: 
Applicable for electrical works only: 

tll)Jlq:;(i~ cf; qm ~ <IT ~ ~ 
.,;) 

~ GCJm ~ 3ftt:r cnt a~ ~ 
(r<lJ..Ci1dJi 11 ~ (~)} cf; <lq ~ 

ti fck\1 CfiH c>!l $~ <nH eiTCiir ~ I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license (minimum 11 kV (HT)) of 
appropriate class and category issued by Central or 
State Electricity Authority. 

~ ~ fifck\ICfil{ cf; c>ll$~cr'H ~ 

\01 CH I fUl Ci t;ffit I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 
license. 

3. ~ ~ 1t ci~1crn a~ ~ ~ ~~ q;r ~ Cfi'{' ~ e\fCil~\?1 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~lif'HI$C:: ~ 513CI1(>l)s fcm:rr aT ~ 6'1 fcts):;c:rr cj~~Cf){OI ~ mm . 
341,<tn ~lif'HI$c 1t ~~ dT"$" 6'1 ~-~ * ~ ~ ~ ~~ mro- 3-TT¢~ ~~es cnr 
~~I 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO by registering with tender 
wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 
website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ e\fctl~\?11 cnr si3CI1c>!)s ~ J1'T':r . ~ fa:lfae;Jctil'< cnr M ~ 1t qr:r a:r6f ~ ~~ 
fa:lfae;JCfiH GCJm ~ fci:;Q' d'flJ' c;fCil~"' ct<=4'~mCi' fm.lm GCJm fi,~JfClCi fcnl! ~I ~ qmr . ' ' 

5. 

'd'fm 1% cf 3-llCf~~ cnT ~ a:r6f ~ ~ 'CiT mT ~ cnT "« fcm:rr ~I 
Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 
The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

'Q') fa:lfae;ICfil{ en)- 341,ctCi ~ 1 H at 'df$" {1ft~ ~ ~ "1"CHT ~ ~-q?J' ~/fcR:fr 31Cj~Ci 

~ ~ ~ "1"CHT ~ cf; ~ H, ~ ~. cthFtt lHFtt~ . em, kl'6ao4(N<(Jt - 695 022 
' .,;) .,;) 

cf; CI1TCH' ~ 31CI1'fi~(i ~ GCl"Rf ~ ~ ~ (<IT) 31CI1'fi~(i ~ ~ ~ ~ mttr cf; 
.,:) " .,:) C\. ... 

~ 1t "1"CHT CRG1T trrml ~ "1"CHT mw. ~ 1)I1'C(i' ~ ~ .3-ifcrn' ~ ~ 1so ~ (lq1 

~ ~ 1 ~ ~. 5rnT cf; ~ H ~ fcm:rr dT<tT ~ 'CiT fa1FclcJ3-TT cnr ~ ~ ctia 
.,;) .,;) 

~ C11Cfi~Cf){OI fcm:rr aT'QdTT 3fR' ~ fa:lfae;ICfil{1 cf; ~ fctwT ~ ~ cf; W..-m1 

~~$~ct?lfa:lq:; ~ dt ~ ~ CJTtRfr ~~I 



6. 

a) Tenders should be accompan ied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ ~ (>!'ldT(1/~ ;# ~ Cfif CJCIT Cfl<iilc:u&l Q<HQflQ<H$ ~ CfiT Q<HQfiQ<H$ ~ .3fTti'R 

~ 1 3C\..'1:l<l<H ~ ci~1Cfi<vl '>I<Hio1q~ m ~ ~ ~ (g)"~)/mcfr vcr 'd.:lld1 ~ 

~ (~)/Cfl<R ~~~ ~ ~ .mWr (~~)/~'ffi~lfc vcr ~ ~m 
'm QJiQflQ<H$ cR~I(>Ill c;crru f(l~g~C ~ 3la=<:r ~ c;crru ~ Y~JCfi{UI '>IJiiOiq~ ~ 

' ' ~ 

~ ~I ~/'>IJiiOiq:>l faiFclw ~ ~ fc=tf~l~ ~ ~ ~ '(fCfl ~ ~ ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) / Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and hand looms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

3q 4ete1 ~ 1 ;# fclf.T1 g~c ~ ~ 3ffi" ~ 3tr ~. f.1J:flur 'QCf ~ m-
~ ~ ~ 

~. qJQflQflfl\ ~. RH>Clai(iq{Ji eli' Cfil<l~(>l<l * ~fclCIIQ ~ ~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. "{!) ~ Cfif "~@' w.ra=r, fa1Fclw ~ ~ ~ ~ 3tR ~ CfiT m 3'fRl ~. 3'q' 'Q't~To=f, 

f.1J:flur vcf }iUR'8;lUT' m-~. Cll Q fl Q fl fl\ ~. kl'6Cicrl (1 q {Ji eli' Cfil m (>I <l * l1ttf(i' ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~~ ~ fa1Fclw ~ ~ ~ ~ 3tR ~ CfiT m 3'fRl ~ ~ ~ 'SI'fC(1' 

a;fr ~ ~ ~ m fa1Fclw CfiT ~ rfR 'Cf{ .3-1 <-e~l Cfi(i fcfi<:rr ~ 1 c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

-::Pr. ~ '(>l'ld'l'(i/~ ;# EJC Cfif CJCIT Cfi{iTl Cll &l Q CH Q f1 Q Ji $ ~ cnT Q CH Q ft Q CH $ ~ 3flt1R <>II) ~0,:"1~1 " " , 

~ 1 3C\llll<H ~ ci~ICfi<vl '>IJ"liOiq::t m cj~)Cfi{OI '>ICHIOiq::t 3ilf{' ~ s(~) ;# ttRlC111i1fll'< 
' " ., 

.3ili1'>1 CH 1f0'1 C1 ~ t;ffit 'l)l"f(1C1" CfiTafr ~I 3q <h:tC1 ~fl)l CHI o I q 5I ~ ~ t;ffit 3'q' ~. ~ ., ., ., 
'CJCi' :tra=R"8;lUT m-~. e~IQftQftfl\ '*rr, kl'6ctcri(iq{CH eli' Cfii<J~(>I<J ;R- fa1Fclw ~ ~ ~ ., ., ., 
fc:tfu CfiT am ~ 'Cf{ m 3'fRl ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT 

am ~ 'Cf{ m 3'fRl ~ ~ m ~ a;fi' ~ ~ m ~ '(1'R 'Cf{ fa1fctc;r "I)I"@TCf CfiT 

.3-1 'fell Cfi(i fcfi<:rr ~I 
c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM/ UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening oftender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ cli'r .3i'ftPr Fctfit ~ ~ ~ cli'r ~ ~ Cfi{c;)q iJI r.t~&ICfiHY cli'r C1Cfia1lc#il 
.,:) 

'Q"ci qlfCilf.;:;qq; ~ mt;ft ~I <"1Cflcr1~cft 'QCf cllfU'I~<lCfl ~ ~ ~ ~ 31fd'T ~ ~ffi I 
(. 

<H"<"<liCflcrt ~ ~I (1Cflaflcfi'l "Q'cf CllfU'I~<lCfl M ~ J"i<"<liCflcrt ~ ~. Fa=lfckliCflH c;crru ~ " ' ~ 
~ d'ft! C\f<1 1 ~'!11 CflT ~ ~ ~ ~a;;ur fcRrr ~I ~ -cmrr dT<IT ~ ~ ~ <l~"<l<"ll 

~ cR- ~ crttr 'Cfl«:fr ~ qg ~ 'iRUT ~ 3i fe1'>1 Cfll { Cfl{ at ~ J-tR mr ~ f(11 Cl1 cR- 31fd'T eft' 
~ ~ ~~ crtti' fcRrr ~I ~ 'iRUT ~ 31fd'T, <"1Cfla1~cft Ji_<"<liCflcrt ~ (~) c;:_CI'RT 

fa"lfclc;ICflH eft' ~ CflT J"i<"<liCflcrt JtR w.T 61' fa"lfclc;ICfll{ c;ciT{T ~ 'dT1! ~ ~ ~ q;u; CflT " ' ~ 

~a;;ur 3fT fcRrr ~I <H<"<liCflcrt ~ ~ ~ w.T <"1Cfla1~cfi'l <Hc;;;aiCflcrt qq:r 2:tr ~ C\@1~\:i'l ~ 
" " Y" . 

m ~ ~~ ~ ~. fa"IR;~c: ~ (mnr fa"lfclarCfll'l.1 cR-~ ~ at ~) cR- 31<>fdT ~. 

~ ~ fa"lfclaiCflH1 eft' ~ ~ \:i1l ~a;;ur am <1Cflo1'>1<fl <H<"<liCflcrt ~ ~ mnr qfQ" 

" 
~ J-tR ~ ~~~r-if ~ ~ 31fd'T eft' ~ eft' ~I 

~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers . The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations . 

.rrc: ~ ~'ttl fa"lfclaiCfll'<, ~ ~ ~ <1m qft<Hror <1m "it<liCflcrt ~ m ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ <flf ~ 3{a-{ ~~;#~~a-ero- (1Cflo1'>l<fl ~ ;# J4<"<lif4><1 fcRrr dT<IT ~. q;)-~~ v~' ' , " 
GOl: J4<"<lif4><1 crtti' fcRrr ~ 3ffi" CI<4<Hicrt ~eft'~~~~~~ <H<"lliCflcrt 3icf; 
~ " " 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. fa"lfclaiCfll{ , ~tlCfll ~ fCl~Cfll{ fcRrr dT<IT 6, nT ~ d'ft! ~ ~ 5% r:ifq ~1"(1') CflT cnrt eft' 
~. Jmr<:r-tr:r~ :m?;~r ~ art'r M ~ ~ ~ 15 ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ <Hi'al-tr:r 

~~fcR:ft" 3i<rt'l4fi) (1 ~ ~ menu \:i1'JiT ~ ~ ~ ~. 'JI-m ~. cftQ:a Q:tt<tfl , ciarr-695 022 
~-~ ' .,:) 

~ CI1TJ4' ~ (m) 3i1tl"Rl<1 ~ c;:_CI'RT art'r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ \:i1'JiT CR"crtT ~~ ~ 

fa"lfclaiCfll'<, ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ 6T <"IT, ~ ~ ~ ~ J{a-{, 3q4<t<1 fo:l~qlacrt ~ 

~ ~ ~ ~ 6 m-~ C\CIT{T \:i1'JiT eft' ~ ~ \:i1'JiT -mw. \:i'I{<Hia"l ~ ~ ~ m- (if~' ~ 
' ~ 

3tR Jmr<:r-tr:r/cnrt .31$r fo:lfclaiCfll'< cR-~ m ~ ~ fCf<1': ~ ~ 6T ~~ 3q4<t<1 fa"l~qlacrt " ~ 

~ t;ITC(1' M ~ ~ 61' ~~~am -mw ~ ~~ 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescri bed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fa:l Fck;ICfll{, -a;rq ~JCJl, 'tft QJi \iflflltrl;f, :tfl QJi g)J 3"tJ ~ • 
..:l ..:l ..:l 

'tftQJOtg).;fifclalci/$\iflfiil•zH-~J$\iflfil;q{-lRJVQ)/$Jifiil;cH-~/$\iflPt;cH-~ ~ ~a~Oj,<Hkl ~ ~ 

tfiT fartra;ur ~ ~ ~I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SO. 

11. :J.lT«1 ~ '0~>?4kl ~ .3-lR ~ ~ t=CI~Cfll:t Cfl{ilC11<41 ~ "'1''"ki<H m fcRfr 3fcr<T ~ Cfit 
t=CI~Cfll:t ~ ~ ~ ~ 6 3fR ~ CfiRUT ~ fira:rr fcRfr m ~ mfr ~.:ill Cfit ~ ~ 

..:l 

q;r ~ ~ 61 mfr fa:lfclc;1 ci ~ filR;&e·• ~rcrr Cfit 1U ~ CRCfr ~ m ~ ~Rt ~ 
fa:lfclc;ICfll{ c;c:I'RT ~~ ~ cfr ~ 6, 3i'fCI~CflH ~ cfr ~I 

' ~ 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or ail the tenders received without assigning any 
reason . Ail tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. :J.lT«1 ~ {1~4kl ~ .3-lR ~ ~ toCI"ICfll{ Cfl{aOlC11<41 ~ ~ ~f aRT ~ ~ ~ ~ 
ffl Jt 4~CI~01/<IT ~ ~ d1RT" Jt qgfr CfiT 3fr ~ ~ 6 Cim fa:lfclt:;ICfll{ ~ ~ Jt ~ 
3fr CJCIT c;:fflT cRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. :J.lT«=f ~ {l~>~qRJ ~ .3-lR ~ fa1fctcJ toCI"ICfll{ Cfl{aOlC11<41 ~ fa:l"FcteJ "CflT ~ ~ ~ <IT ~ fcRfr 
3ITdf Cfit 'fCI~CflH ~ CfiT ~ ~ 6 Cim fa:lfclt:;ICfll{ Cfit f?0r dfQ" ~ tR 6r ~ Cfl{01f ~I 

~ 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~ Jt ~~ m ~~ ~ ~ ~ 3fr trel-~ ~ ~ ~ 6 3-tR ~ ~ 
trel-~ ~ cfi'r ~T ~ 6 ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 3i'fCI~Cfll{ Cfi"{" cfr ~I 

' ..:l 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ 'fCI~CflH Cfl{aOlC11<41 ~ mCffi" ~ ~-~ tR aRT ~ "1 1ilCII<>fl cr?lkl<ii ~ ~ 
' ..:l 

Slh11 cii "CflT ~ ~ CfiT fclCflc>-4 ~ 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. fa?lfck\ICfil{ CfiT fcrnnT cfi ~ cfi ~ t;rnm dl fa1fctcJ am m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.;) 

~ ~ .3lk ~ Cfil"''~cr-Cl"'!Oi ~ QJOil~l{ Cfii;Q{(1 ~ ~~ ~ Oi'?"f~cfl1 fu~ t l 
~ 3a:r c~RC1~1 <N Oi111 ~ ~ CROiT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m * CfiTcR' q:;{' ~ 6 m 
~ ~ ~ ~ 6 .3lk ~ ~ fcrnnT * Cfii<Q{(1 {1>5iq8(1 ~ q:;r Oi'?"fcflch'l fu~ tl 
~ ~ ~ ~r<t <N 3<"<>iEIOi w tR ~ ~ am cf;'r ~ ~ ~ q:;{' ~ ~ 0m 

~ fam::'C1' ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. jq;QCf(1 lffi 1 ;f; ~ ~ ~ cf;'r 3ffit;J:r ~ ~ Cfil1~-~ 120 ~ (fCfi' ~ 
.;) .;) 

~I ~ CfiT$' fa?~~ ~I Cfil{ ~ .31crttt cfi ~ .3ltia1T q@lCf ~ ffi:rr t m fo1fctcJ cf;i ~fC"iT 'C!Ci' 

~ * <R§; q\):q~Oi q;{(1f t ~ fcrnnr, ~ CfiT 'fq~Cfil{ ~ t 'C1T ~ ~ fclR:fr ~ 
.;) 

m j"q']'<l tR ~ G'a=f1lT'C1' ~ ~ 6f<ITOiT am ~ $ so % (l:fUR1 ~Rf) <N ~ ~ <N 
.;) 

~ ~ ~I JfTdT, fa?I~~ICfil{ CfiT 'Cf1T<t *t' q01~~~1 dl 3WT ~ cf;i ~ ~ ~ ~I . .;) .;) 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit SO% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. ~ tR ~ M tR, m fa?I~~ICfiFt1 cfi ~ 1JCf1 CRR ~ ;:;mrm-1 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



l"!Cfi;;ft<CI-c:ufUJR:tiq; Gfu;ft cli mtr ~klfi>'lrnM &folcl.,n cli t*ir cCt- 1ft -cmt ~ cCt- ~. E?tmf 
~ ID;)" tR PI~GICfil'{l ~ 3it<fltd ~ ~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITIED ALONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. Q$ 3i'Ta1 ~ ~ ~ 6<1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ dTQ' ~ .3f¢~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~ ~ 6<'f ~ ~ ~~ ~ dN '8tHI\Z(i ~fHIOiq?l 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. qjTc1f ~ ~ 3fD=R1R m ~ e1m <i(>icrt~oa qRfHIOI q;r CJi1<t ~ q;r co'fctlc'l-:Jl~ ~ 
~ c.. .:l 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibility criteria. 

4. fot#r tnfb:IT ~ ~ ~ ~ 'HCHifC\1 ~fHIUiq?l l')g)Qf! (W<f tR' CfiTCT WIT CR') ~CH1Uiq?l1 'f)' 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. 'iTTts c>l&rCfll{ ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2023 'CflT 'HCHIC(i ~Mctlc'l 3-ffin:r qhr CflliT ~ Nrn C1m 6lfat 
R\'&I~Cllc'l ~ Fcln1~;Q cmtrR' *'" tHT?IT C1m (1(>101 ~~ Nrn nm ~ ~ fclcRur 

~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 31111f!filct ~ ~ ~ Cl~CHIG1 ~mro=r-a111c1r ~ ~fHIOIY?I *'" SICHlftilct ~ *'" fc:lfir 
~ " ' 

~ c);' t;l'f(ic1~Cfl{UI *'" ~ ~ 'ff ~ 6 ~ U ~ *'" 111' ~ ~~ 
~ 

Certified copy of current solvency certificate shall be latest but in any case, shall not be older than 6 

months from the last date of submission of bids from any Scheduled Bank. 

7. ~ ~ *'" a111c1T q~Cfl(>lG1/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 34icoH.l ~ ~ (>ll$flfl *'" m1 Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
'~ 

9. ~<fiT 'HitHicr;Q ~rc=if ~ m-1 ~ 3fD=R1R ~ ~ c);' fi;Rr 3f<>:(>l~(1 ~ 'HCHifY 
~ ~ 

~c);' c;'tuCI1' ~ ~ 6t ~ *'" fcl,c-~~ll ~kl~l4<11 ~ ~ ~ ~ W ~ *'" 'H"'tfrl A list " ~ " 
of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ <fiT 'HICHicr;Q ~rc=if c);' m-2 ~ ~ Cfinl q;r ~~ 'H<HifY *'" ~~ ~ 6icp),(1fl 31l"R\' 
~ ~ ~ f!fHIC(i ~ *'" ~ {Gl>t5 'ff. ~.86) 

" ~ " c.. 
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 
Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ¢11~ c);' ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. ~ ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ cfitrfa1 *'" ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. \Jl~ Q'8tl ci-:Jl"'!Cfl{OI ~fA 101 q ?1/GST registration certificate 

15. 31fc"l~Cf(1 GO'fctlc'l\51, ~ CflT$' tiT ctT /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



115c-q'!?f ;m; /IMPORTANT NOTE 

~ CfiT ~ ~f('ltil\il I QI1Q=ttQI1$ Sfi1JUJ4iil, f.tFcm ~ c#i'r ~ ftlfit ~ ~ ~ m 3'ri" 

~. 3tr 1ltllir, ~ v<t ~ mm - ~. ~ mmnt ~ ~. cm-. ~ tfi.llt., 
~ ~ 

f(l<()qitd4'<11 - 695022, ~ t" Cfit<Q'I(ij<Q * ~ ~ ~ m ~ tftR" GQm ~ ~ I 
~ ~ 

~ filfcm ~ c#i't ~ ftlfit ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I QI1Q=ttQI1$ \IJ1JUJqiiJ CfiT 

~ 1jffit 'SJTCCf" itlt cti't \i1Tcfi ~. err ~ ~ ~ cfk lR 3t't4flta ~ ~~ 
Original document of EMD I MSME certificate shall be submitted preferably BY HAND or sent through SPEED 

POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai 

Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of 

opening of tender. If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME certificate is not received on or before due date and 

time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 


